• Actuarial loss on defined benefit plan 14,919 - 14,919

Employee benefits paid during the year (10,963) (580) (11,543)

At December 31, 2019 98,233 17,368 115,601

Siam Global House Public Company Limited 173

SIAM GLOBAL HOUSE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

December 31, 2020 and 2019

 Actuarial loss recognized in other comprehensive income arising from :

In Thousand Baht

2020 2019

Change in financial assumptions 1,830 12,711

Change in demographic assumptions 16 13

Experience adjustments 4,124 2,195

Total 5,970 14,919

 Significant assumptions used in calculation of liability for post-employment benefits are as follows :

 • Discount rate 1.51-1.77% per annum in 2020 and 1.69-1.90%

   per annum in 2019

 • Salary increase rate 6.0% per annum in 2020 and 2019

 • Employee turnover rate 5.73-34.38% per annum in 2020 and 2019

 • Mortality rates Based on Thai Mortality Table

 Sensitivity analysis

 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

In Thousand Baht

Increase Decrease

Defined benefit obligation at December 31, 2020

Discount rate (0.5% change) (7,924) 8,652

Salary increase rate (1% change) 14,176 (12,112)

Employee turnover rate (20% change) (25,776) 36,442

Annual Report 2020174

SIAM GLOBAL HOUSE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

December 31, 2020 and 2019

19. SHARE CAPITAL AND DIVIDENDS

 Share capital

In Baht In Thousand Shares / In Thousand Baht

Par 2020 2019

Value Number Amount Number Amount

Authorized

At January 1,

- ordinary shares 1 4,201,543 4,201,543 4,001,473 4,001,473

Capital decrease 1   (2)   (2)   (3)   (3)

Capital increase 1 200,073 200,073 200,073 200,073

At December 31,

- ordinary shares 1 4,401,614 4,401,614 4,201,543 4,201,543

Issued and fully paid-up

At January 1,

- ordinary shares 1 4,201,541 4,201,541 4,001,470 4,001,470

Stock dividend 1 200,069 200,069 200,071 200,071

At December 31,

- ordinary shares 1 4,401,610 4,401,610 4,201,541 4,201,541

 At the annual general meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on April 24, 2020, the shareholders

passed the following resolutions :

a) decrease authorized share capital from Baht 4,201,543,026 (4,201,543,026 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value)

to Baht 4,201,540,599 (4,201,540,599 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value). The Company registered the capital

decrease with the Ministry of Commerce on May 8, 2020;

b) increase authorized share capital from Baht 4,201,540,599 (4,201,540,599 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value)

to Baht 4,401,613,960 (4,401,613,960 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value).  The 200,073,361 new ordinary

[…]

10, 2021, the Board of Directors passed the resolution

to pay the dividend for the 2020 operations totaling

Baht 1,014.59 million to the shareholders.  The dividend

comprise stock dividends on the basis of 22 ordinary

shares for 1 stock dividend amounting to Baht 200.07

million (200.07 million ordinary shares at Baht 1 par

value) and cash dividend of Baht 814.52 million.  The

dividend payment will be further proposed to the

Annual General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders

for approval in April 2021.

SIAM GLOBAL HOUSE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Siam Global House Public Company Limited 183

32. RECLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

Certain accounts in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019, were reclassified

to conform to and be comparable with the presentation of the statement of comprehensive income for the year

ended December 31, 2020, without effect to previously reported profit or shareholders’ equity. Such reclassifications

are as follows :

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated financial statements

Before After

reclassify Reclassify reclassify

Transportation income - 94,448 94,448

Other income 1,100,829 (652,302) 448,527

Cost of goods sold 22,298,928 (557,854) 21,741,074

Administrative expenses 1,858,925 (32,651) 1,826,274

Other expense - 33,496 33,496

Reversal of loss on impairment of

   financial assets - (845) (845)

In Thousand Baht

Separate financial statements

Before After

reclassify Reclassify reclassify

Transportation income - 94,167 94,167

Other income 1,094,751 (650,759) 443,992

Cost of goods sold 21,862,071 (556,592) 21,305,479

Administrative expenses 1,796,449 (32,651) 1,763,798

Other expense - 33,496 33,496

Reversal of loss on impairment of

   financial assets - (845) (845)

33. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 These financial statements have been approved for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on February 10,

2021.

SIAM GLOBAL HOUSE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Annual Report 2020184

Other References

Regulator : The Securities and Exchange Commission

Address  : 333 / 3 Vibhadi- Rangsit Road, Chomphon, Chatuchak Bangkok 10900

Telephone : 02-695-9999

Fax  : 02-695-9660